

William F. Bacon, General Counsel, ISB No. 2766
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, Idaho 83203
Telephone: (208) 478-3822
Facsimile: (208) 237-9736
Email: bbacon@sbtribes.com

Paul C. Echo Hawk, ISB No. 5802
ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 4166
Pocatello, Idaho 83205
Telephone: (208) 705-9503
Facsimile: (208) 904-3878
Email: paul@echohawklaw.com

Douglas B. L. Endreson, DCB No. 461999
Frank S. Holleman, DCB No. 1011376
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0240
Facsimile: (202) 682-0249
Email: dendreson@sonosky.com
fholleman@sonosky.com

Attorneys for Shoshone-Bannock Tribes

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES'
MOTION FOR RECOGNITION AND
AFFIRMANCE OF TRIBAL APPELLATE
COURT DECISION UPHOLDING
TRIBAL JURISDICTION UNDER THE
SECOND MONTANA EXCEPTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
A. Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Burden of Proof.....	2
C. Standard of Review.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. UNDER THE SECOND <i>MONTANA</i> EXCEPTION THE TRIBES HAVE JURISDICTION OVER NOXIOUS USES OF RESERVATION FEE LANDS OWNED BY NON-INDIANS.....	5
A. The Second <i>Montana</i> Exception Applies To Harm And Threatened Harm To Tribal Lands, Waters, And Natural Resources Relied On By Tribal Members For Subsistence, Cultural, And Religious Purposes.....	5
B. The Tribes Protect The Lands, Waters, And Natural Resources Of The Reservation By The Exercise Of Their Jurisdiction.....	8
1. Pursuant to tribal law, the Tribes exercise jurisdiction over the Reservation to protect the lands, waters, and natural resources of their homeland.....	8
2. The second <i>Montana</i> exception does not require a tribe to show that no other government has jurisdiction over the use of the non-Indian owned fee land at issue.	11
V. THE TOXIC, IGNITABLE, RADIOACTIVE, AND MOBILE WASTES THAT SATURATE THE FMC PROPERTY THREATEN AND HAVE A DIRECT EFFECT ON THE RESERVATION’S LANDS, WATERS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES THAT SATISFIES THE SECOND <i>MONTANA</i> EXCEPTION.....	12
A. The Twenty-Two Million Tons Of Waste FMC Stores On The Reservation Threaten The Tribal Resources In The Portneuf River Valley Below.....	12
B. The Phosphorus That Saturates The FMC Property Is Toxic, Reactive, Ignitable, And Both Impacts And Threatens Tribal Health And Welfare.....	15
C. Arsenic And Phosphorus From The Waste Stored On The FMC Property Contaminate Reservation Ground And Surface Waters.....	19

D.	Phosphine Gas Will Threaten The Tribes For As Long As Phosphorus Is Stored On The Reservation.	23
E.	The Slag On The FMC Property Threatens And Has A Direct Effect On The Tribes' Health And Welfare.....	27
F.	EPA's Long Delayed Remedial Actions Do Not Deprive The Tribes Of Jurisdiction Under The <i>Montana</i> Exception.....	31
G.	The Tribes Have Jurisdiction Under The Second <i>Montana</i> Exception To Require FMC To Obtain A Waste Storage Permit And Pay The Annual Permit Fee.	34
VI.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	8
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	7
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (9th Cir, 1905)	34
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 654 (1978).....	8
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Commission</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	35
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	8
<i>Montana v. U.S. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7, 11, 22, 23
<i>Montana v. U.S. EPA</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Mont. 1998)	23
<i>Montana v. U.S. EPA</i> , 941 F. Supp. 945 (D. Mont. 1996)	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	34
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Rincon Mushroom Corp. v. Mazzetti</i> , 490 F. App'x 11 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	35
<i>St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	11, 34
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983)	4, 8
<i>Trigueros v. Adams</i> , 658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. FMC (FMC II)</i> , 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 34
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW, 2006 WL 3487257 (D. Idaho Dec. 1, 2006)	13
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW, 2006 WL 544505 (D. Idaho Mar. 6, 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 4:99-cv-00296-BLW (D. Idaho Oct. 11, 2000)	32
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34, 35

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)11, 35
Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)8

Statutes and Treaties

33 U.S.C. § 1377(e)23
 Fort Hall Indian Water Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-602, 104 Stat. 30598
 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k3
 Treaty of Fort Bridger, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 6732, 8

Regulations and Administrative Materials

40 C.F.R. § 131.823
 National Priorities List for Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites,
 55 Fed. Reg. 35,502 (Aug. 30, 1990).....3, 12, 31

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 101-831 (1990), 1990 WL 2005578

Treatises

Nell Jessup Newton, et al., *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2005 ed.)6

Briefs and Court Filings

Consent Decree, *United States v. FMC Corp.*,
 No. 4:98-cv-0406-BLW (D. Idaho entered July 13, 1999).....3

Online Sources

David Close & Lisa Ledwidge, *Measuring Radiation: Terminology and Units*, Inst. for Energy &
 Envntl. Research, <http://ieer.org/resource/classroom/measuring-radiation-terminology/> (last
 visited Jan. 9, 2017)28, 30
 EPA, *Radionuclide Basics: Radium*, Radiation Protection,
<https://www.epa.gov/radiation/radionuclide-basics-radium> (last visited Jan. 5, 2017).....30
 Idaho State Univ., *Radiation Related Terms*, Radiation Information Network,
<http://www.physics.isu.edu/radinf/terms.htm> (last visited Jan. 5, 2017).....30
 Plexus Scientific-Nuclear Solutions Div., *Basic Concepts*, [http://www.iem-
 inc.com/information/radioactivity-basics/basic-concepts](http://www.iem-inc.com/information/radioactivity-basics/basic-concepts) (last visited Jan. 9, 2017)28
